AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

J. SCOTT HALL, authorized representative of Petrus Oil Company the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that the notice provisions of Rule 1207 of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division have been complied with, that Applicant has caused to be conducted a good faith diligent effort to find the correct addresses of all interested persons entitled to receive notice, as shown by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, and that pursuant to Rule 1207, notice has been given at the correct addresses provided by such rule.

C. Scoll Hall (signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of October, 1987 by J. Scott Hall.

Doris M. Sallegos

My Commission Expires:

September 15, 1990

BEFORE EXAMINER CATANACH
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

PETRUS EXHIBIT NO: 10

CASE NO. 9241

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208
TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

MOREOILCO, INC.
Post Office Drawer 1
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

R. T. Duncan 1300 Writers Center IV 1720 S. Bellaire Denver, Colorado 80222

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. Duncan:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-442!
TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Arco Oil & Gas Post Office Box 2819 Dallas, Texas 75221

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

J. I. O'Neill Post Office Box 2840 Midland, Texas 79702

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Mr. O'Neill:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - IIO NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Phillips Petroleum 4001 Penbrook Odessa, Texas 79762

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

LAWYERS

JACK M. CAMPBELL
BRUCE D. BLACK
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
J. SCOTT HALL
PETER N. IVES
JOHN H. BEMIS
MARTE D. LIGHTSTONE

GUADALUPE PLACE
SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
POST OFFICE BOX 2208

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421

TELECOPIER: (505) 983-6043

October 1, 1987

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mobil Texas & New Mexico Producing Nine Greenway Plaza, Suite 2700 Houston, Texas 77046

Re: Application of Petrus Oil Company for an Unorthodox Well Location, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Dear Sirs:

This letter is to advise you that Petrus Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking approval of an unorthodox well location for a well to be drilled at a location 330 feet from the South line and 1750 feet from the West line of Section 14, Township 16 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This well will be drilled in the Atoka-Morrow formation, and the W/2 of said Section 14 will be dedicated to the well.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on October 21, 1987. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an offsetting interest owner, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Very truly yours,

J. SCOTT HALL

ATTORNEY FOR PETRUS OIL COMPANY

P-573 873

TOR OSITTA EU WALL TELTOTRES TOTR ELITARISE TE See Premer

993	MOREOILCO, INC.	
U.S.G P.O. 165 860	P. O. Drawer l	
0.4.5	Artesia, NM 882	10
0.3	नेतन अ तृत	· , 22_
	ਪੁੱਤਰ ਮੁਲਰ ਸੋਲਮ	,75
	Science Cervory Fee	
	Agents (Co. 17 See	
	Picym Presigt uniward Cliwcom top Date Delivial B	
Jun.: 1585	Further Regrest and wing to with the face, and in some of Clarkets.	,סר,
Jun	Typinal Pullage and hors	1.5
ðΣ±∂,	Customer or Date	The second secon
, v.urm 38kið,	10/01/87	
=2	•	

PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986 3. Article Addressed to: Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 6. Signature Signature – Addressee Date of Delivery Artesia, New Mexico Post Office Drawer 1 MOREOILCO, INC. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 88210 Registered
Certified
Express Mail agent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid) 4. Article Number Always obtain signature of addressee or P 575-873-718 Type of Service: 2. Restricted Delivery. DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT COD

SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3 and 4.

STUDE OF HERE MBLE TO LUBWARD DELIVERABLE ADITAESSED P-573 873 717

CAMPBELL & BLACK, P.A. POST OFFICE BOX 2208 LAWYERS

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

Writers Center IV Duncan Bellaire Colorado

80222

2ND Notice

Return Navaro

1ST Notice

purchase pur

Date L. Jashin claim check (a.No.) 129039

□ Hold ·

P-573 873 717

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

206	Sent to R. T. Duncan	
U.S.G.P.D. 153-506	Street and No. 1720 S. Bellaire	3
.G.P.	P.O., State and ZIP Code Denver, CO 8022	22
C.S	Postage	s 122
	Certified Fee	.75
	Special Delivery Fee	· -
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
ı,	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	
e 198	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery	٥٢.
Jun	TOTAL Postage and Fees	^{\$} ויף
3800	Postmark or Date	
PS Form 3800, June 1985	10/01/87	-

P-573 873 716

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NO NOW MICE COLERAGE PROVIDED
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

) U S.G.P.O. 153-506	Sent to Arco_Oil & Gas_ @reet and No	
0.1	Post Office Box	2819
3.G.F.	Dallas, TX 7522	21
Š		3 122
	Cartified Fee	175
	Special Celivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Reg	
5	Return Receipt snowing to whom and Date Delivered	
June 1985	Return Seceipt showing to whom. Date, and Address of Delivery	.70
_ {	TOTAL Postage and Fees	51.67
800	Postmark or Date	
PS Form 3800	10/01/87	
PS F		

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986
1、10年の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の	7. Date of Delivery Q.C.1 05 1987
	6. Signature - Agent Clark X
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)	5. Signature — Addressee
Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
Certified COD	as, Texas 7
Service:	Arco Oil & Gas Post Office Box 2819
P 573 873 716	
4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
s. 2. Restricted Delivery.	1. X Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address
s) requested.	postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
side. Failure to do this will prevent this provide you the name of the person	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person
es are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.	SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.

. -8 .

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	DOMESTI	PS Form 3811, Feb. 1986
A 2840	Balo	7. Date of Delivery 10-5-87
*************************************		× Ch. Hoan
	-	6. Signature - Agent
ss (ONLY if paid)	8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid)	5. Signature – Addressee
LIVERED.	agent and DATE DELIVERED.	
	A	
COD	Certified Express Mail	Midland, Texas, 79702
	l ype of Service:	P. O. Box 2840
715	P 573 873 715	J. I. O'Neill
	4. Article Number	3. Article Addressed to:
ted Delivery.	ss. 2. Restricted Delivery.	1. 🗵 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address.
available, Collsuit	(s) requested.	postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested.
of the person	e side. Failure to do the provide you the name	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person the livered to and the date of delivery. Early the feet of the
implete items 3 and 4.	ces are desired, and co	SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3 and 4.

P-573 873 714

Phillips Petroleum
4001 Penbrook
Odessa, TX 79762

10/01/87

6. Signature — Agent Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional service(s) requested. 5. Signature — Addressee X 3. Article Addressed to: 1. X Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. Odessa, Texas 79762 Phillips Petroleum SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4. 4001 Penbrook (\propto Registered

Certified

Express Mail 8. Addressee's Address (ONLY if requested and fee paid) Always obtain signature of addressee or 4. Article Number agent and DATE DELIVERED. P 573 873 714

Type of Service: 2. Aestricted Delivery. DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

`

P-573 873 681

REUL F OR CERTIFIED MAIL
RANGE COVERAGE PROVIDED
ROBERT SER MISERNATIONAL MAIL
REPRESENTED MAIL
REPRESENTED

-506	Sent to Mobil Texas (NM &
U.S.G.P.O. 153-5Ç6	Street and No Nine Green Plaza, Suite 270	nway
.G.P.(PO. State and ZIP Code Houston, TX 770	(
U.S	Postage	
	Certified Fee	,22 ,75
	Special Delivery Fee	
	Restricted Delivery Fee	
10	Return Receipt showing to whom and Date Delivered	
PS Form 3800, June 1985	Return Receipt showing to whom, Date, and Address of Delivery	OF.
Jun	TOTAL Postage and Fees	31.67
300,	Postmark or Date	
33	10/01/87	
SFor		
T		1

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	S Form 3811, Feb. 1986
	7. Date of Delivery $(0/S/8)$
	6. Signature — Agent X
8. Addressee's Address (ONLY If requested and fee paid)	5. Signaturg 7 Addressee X MULT Addressee X MU
Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.	Houston, Texas 77046
Certified COD	Nine Greenway Plaza Suite 2700
Service:	
4. Article Number 2	3. Article Addressed to:
s. 2. Restricted Delivery.	1. A Show to whom delivered, date, and addresses address. 2.
side. Fellure to do this will prevent this provide you the name of the person following services are available. Consult provincted.	Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult delivery to and the date of delivery for additional services:
es are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.	SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items 3 and 4.